

CDBG-CV EMERGENCY LIVING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM DUPLICATION OF BENEFITS AFFIDAVIT

PURPOSE:

The City of McKinney is a grantee under the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) and has received funding under the CARES Act, under the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG-CV), to assist eligible McKinney residents with rental, mortgage, or utility assistance. As such, must establish and maintain adequate procedures to prevent any duplication of benefits for this type of activity. Food and water assistance are not eligible under this program and the City will utilize program nonprofit agencies to assist residents with the application process. The affidavit is a document requirement of the application.

DEFINITION:

A duplication of benefits occurs when a person, household, business, government, or other entity receives federal financial assistance from multiple sources for the same purpose, and the total assistance that is received for that purpose is more than the total need for assistance to the person and/or household. The city must check to see that subrecipients, assisted individuals or families, and other entities that receive CDBG-CV assistance have not previously received, or will not receive, duplicative assistance from another source before requested CDBG-CV assistance is provided.

The City of McKinney is accomplishing this duplication of benefits analysis by requiring both subrecipients and beneficiaries to provide a self-certification indicating that they have not received, and do not reasonably anticipate receiving a duplicative benefit. It will be also required to list potentially duplicative assistance that they have already received, or reasonably anticipate receiving. Households receiving assistance under HUD through Public Housing, Section 8/Housing Choice Vouchers are not assistance eligible for CDBG-CV funding as HUD has provided other resources.

Please complete the following affidavit and submit to your agency representative.

Concerns

Your information is confidential and only applicable to the application for assistance. Questions regarding this affidavit can be directed to Community Services Administrator, Shirletta Best at 972-547-7577 or <u>consolidatedgrants@mckinneytexas.org</u>

City of McKinney – Consolidated Grants Housing & Community Development Department 406 N. Tennessee Street McKinney TX 75069

CITY OF MCKINNEY CDBG-CV EMERGENCY LIVING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM SELF-CERTIFICATION DUPLICATION OF BENEFITS AFFIDAVIT

(Printed Name of Affiant)

_____, being first duly sworn /

, (the "Recipient"),

affirmed according to law, hereby states, under penalty of perjury, the following:

1. I make this affidavit in connection with the application for the City of McKinney's CDBG-CV Emergency Living Assistance Program (the "Program"), submitted by

Recipient Name

located at

Recipient Address (include City and Zip Code)

The Program is funded by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development with a supplemental appropriation from the Community Development Block Grant – CARES (CDBG-CV) – The Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act of 2020 (CARES Act).

2. The Recipient has received, or it is reasonably anticipated that the Recipient will receive, the following federal assistance funding to prevent, prepare for, or respond to the Coronavirus/COVID-19 pandemic (check all that apply **and** include amount):

CDBG-CV (State of Texas)	Amount: \$
The Coronavirus Relief Fund – Collin Cares (Treasury)	Amount: \$
FEMA Fund	Amount: \$
Public Assistance Program (FEMA)	Amount: \$
Emergency Food and Shelter Program (FEMA)	Amount: \$
Unemployment Insurance Provisions (Treasury)	Amount: \$
Economic Impact Payments (Treasury)	Amount: \$
Disaster Household Distribution (USDA)	Amount: \$
Community Living Allocation (HHS)	Amount: \$

- 3. The Recipient has not received, nor is it reasonably anticipated that the Recipient will receive, any other Federal assistance funds to prevent, prepare for, or respond to, the Coronavirus/COVID-19 pandemic other than that set forth above.
- 4. The Recipient understands should the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) or the City of McKinney determine that the Recipient has received a duplication of benefits, the Recipient may be required to repay a portion or all of the assistance provided by HUD and/or the City of McKinney.

Applicant Name (Printed)	
Applicant Signature	Date